

C. Case No.45 of 2020

Order no.04

04.09.2020

Accused Md. Jarjis Mallick @ Dulal is produced before this through video conference after expiry of P.C. period. He is taken into custody.

I.O. files accused challan, forwarding report and medical treatment papers of the accused during P.C. period.

None appeared on behalf of the accused or filed any bail application.

Accordingly, Secretary DLSA Birbhum at Suri is requested to appoint a competent Advocate for conducting the case on behalf of accused Md. Jarjis Mallick @ Dulal.

Perused the case record. Heard the accused through video conference who submits that he is innocent, falsely implicated in this case and prays for bail.

Having heard the accused through V.C. and facts and circumstances of the case, it appears that commercial quantity of codeine mixture was recovered from the possession, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused is considered and rejected and remanded to J/C.

To 18.09.2020 for production and report of I.O. in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, D.L.S.A. Suri, Birbhum for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/- D. Adhikary

Sd/- D. Adhikary

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri.