

C. Case No. 45 of 2020

Order No.-07

18.09.2020

Accused person, namely, Md. Jarjis Mallick @ Dulal is produced before this court through video conference.

Ld. Advocate Debobrata Roy files v.nama executed by the accused along with bail application on behalf of the accused praying for bail on the ground stated in the petition.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides in details. Perused the materials on record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person is innocent and falsely implicated in this case and prays for bail in any condition.

Ld. P.P. in-charge submits that commercial quantity of narcotic substance like codeine mixture was recovered from the possession of the accused person and investigation is going on. So, he prays for rejection of bail prayer of the accused person.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, submission of both sides, it appears that commercial quantity of codeine mixture was recovered from the exclusive possession of the accused person, I am not inclined to entertain the bail application at this stage. Accordingly, prayer for bail is considered and rejected and remanded to J/C till 01.10.2020.

To date for production and report of I.O.

Dictated & corrected

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum.